

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:	-	X
	:	
KIRKSTALL ROAD ENTERPRISES, INC./QUAY STREET ENTERPRISES, INC.,	:	
	:	
Employer,	:	
	:	
and	:	Case No. 2-RC-23547
	:	
WRITERS GUILD OF AMERICA, EAST, INC., AFL-CIO,	:	
	:	
Petitioner.	:	
	-	X

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
THE EXCEPTIONS FILED BY THE EMPLOYER**

SPIVAK LIPTON LLP
*Attorneys for Writers Guild of
America, East, Inc., AFL-CIO*
1700 Broadway, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: 212-765-2100
Fax: 212-765-8954

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. The WGAE’s organizing campaign and Kirkstall’s opposition.....	7
B. The Region’s election procedures in connection with this case.....	8
C. The Employer’s objections.....	10
D. The Administrative Law Judge’s decision and the Employer’s Exceptions	11
i. Zachary Wozniak and Rebecca Morton	11
ii. Charles Smith	12
iii. Alicia Gbur and Michael Wechsler	13
iv. Jacob Benattia, and Jill Sinclair.....	14
v. The remaining evidence: Allison Howard, Nora Connor, and Deborah Moe (Mitchell)	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The Employer’s exceptions to the factual analysis and conclusions of the ALJ lack merit. The record fully supports the ALJ’s determinations and his credibility resolutions must be upheld (Exceps. ¶¶ 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24)	17
i. The ALJ properly discredited the testimony of Jacob Bennatia and Jill Sinclair.....	18
ii. The ALJ correctly concluded that Alicia Gbur and Michael Wechsler received a ballot, contrary to their unreliable testimony	22

B.	The Employer’s arguments that (i) Charles Smith is an eligible voter and (ii) his testimony should be credited, must both be rejected. (Exceps. ¶¶ 15, 16)	26
C.	The Employer’s reading of the Stipulation with respect to the mail balloting process is plainly belied by the Stipulation’s language and is inconsistent with established Board election requirements. (Exceps. ¶¶ 11, 12, 13, 14)	28
D.	The election was conducted by the Region without irregularity or misconduct, in accordance with all standard procedures. It’s conduct therefore cannot be called into doubt. (Exceps. ¶¶ 1, 2, 3, 25, 26)	31
	i. The Employer applies the wrong standard of review with respect to allegations of misconduct by the Board.	31
	ii. The ALJ’s determinations regarding the Region’s conduct of the election must stand.	34
E.	The Employer’s contention that the Region’s Notice of Election was flawed is untimely and otherwise lacks merit. (Exceps. ¶¶ 4, 5, 6, 7)	39
CONCLUSION		43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<u>Affiliated Computer Services Inc.</u> , 355 NLRB No. 163 (2010).....	15-16
<u>American Medical Response</u> , 356 NLRB No. 42 (2010).....	33
<u>Antelope Valley Bus Co., Inc.</u> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	41, 42
<u>Berryfast, Inc.</u> , 265 NLRB 82 (1982).....	23
<u>Colorflo Decorator Products, Inc.</u> , 228 NLRB 408 (1977).....	19
<u>Dacas Nursing Support Sys. v. NLRB</u> , 7 F.3d 511 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	27
<u>Daikichi Sushi</u> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....	21, 24
<u>East Texas Pulp & Paper Co.</u> , 114 NLRB 885 (1955).....	34
<u>E.S. Sutton Realty</u> , 336 NLRB 405 (2001).....	17, 21, 24
<u>Garda World Security Corp.</u> , 356 NLRB No. 91 (2011).....	31, 32
<u>Gibraltar Steel Corporation</u> , 323 NLRB 601 (1997).....	18, 25
<u>Hollingsworth Management Service</u> , 342 NLRB 556 (2004).....	26
<u>Iowa Lamb Co.</u> , 275 NLRB 185 (1985).....	39
<u>J. Ray McDermott v. NLRB</u> , 571 F.2d 850 (5 th Cir. 1978), <u>cert denied</u> , 439 U.S. 893 (1978).....	37

<u>Jowa Sec. Servs., Inc.,</u> 269 NLRB 297 (1984).....	42
<u>Kirsch Drapery Hardware,</u> 299 NLRB 363 (1990).....	37
<u>KRCA-TV,</u> 271 NLRB 1288 (1984).....	29
<u>Lemco Construction, Inc.,</u> 283 NLRB 459 (1987).....	34 n.11
<u>Mead Southern Wood Products,</u> 337 NLRB 497 (2002).....	34, 38
<u>Mercedes-Benz of San Diego,</u> 357 NLRB No. 67 (2011).....	16, 32
<u>Mission Industries,</u> 283 NLRB 1027 (1987).....	37
<u>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.,</u> 329 U.S. 324 (1946).	34
<u>NLRB v. ARA Services, Inc.,</u> 717 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1983).....	35
<u>NLRB v. Black Bull Carting Inc.,</u> 29 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16
<u>NLRB v. Cedar Tree Press, Inc.,</u> 169 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29
<u>NLRB v. Duriron Co., Inc.,</u> 978 F.2d 254 (6th Cir.1992).....	17
<u>Norris-Thermador Corp.,</u> 119 NLRB 1301 (1958).....	27
<u>North American Aviation,</u> 81 NLRB 1046 (1949).....	27 n.8
<u>North American Plastics Corp.,</u> 326 NLRB 835 (1998).....	29

<u>Polymers, Inc.</u> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), <u>enforced</u> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969), <u>cert denied</u> , 396 U.S. 1010 (1970).....	17, 32, 33, 35, 37
<u>Postal Service</u> , 218 NLRB 966 (1975).....	25
<u>Republic Electronics</u> , 266 NLRB 852 (1983).....	39
<u>Regional Emergency Medical Services</u> , 354 NLRB No. 20 (2009).....	15
<u>Rheem Mfg. Co.</u> , 309 NLRB 459 (1992).....	32
<u>Rochester Joint Board v. NLRB</u> , 896 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1999).....	35
<u>Rohr Aircraft Corp.</u> , 136 NLRB 958 (1962).....	43
<u>Sahuaro Petroleum</u> , 306 NLRB 586 (1992).....	33
<u>Sawyer Lumber Co., LLC</u> , 326 NLRB 1331 (1998).....	35
<u>Security '76</u> , 272 NLRB 201 (1984).....	27 n.8
<u>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</u> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	21
<u>Sonoma Health Care Center</u> , 342 NLRB 933 (2004).....	16
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <u>enforced</u> , 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	16
<u>Star Baking</u> , 119 NLRB 835 (1957).....	27 n.8

<u>Stretch-Tex Co.,</u> 118 NLRB 1359 (1957).....	16
<u>St. George Warehouse,</u> 351 NLRB 961 (2007).....	40
<u>St. Vincent Hospital,</u> 344 NLRB 586 (2005).....	35, 36
<u>The Jewish Home for the Elderly of Fairfield County,</u> 343 NLRB 1069 (2004).....	21
<u>Triple A Machine Shop, Inc.,</u> 235 NLRB 208 (1978).....	20, 22
<u>Universal Camera v. NLRB,</u> 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	20
<u>Waste Mgmt. of Northwest Louisiana, Inc.,</u> 326 NLRB 1389 (1998).....	33, 34
<u>Wilson & Co.,</u> 37 NLRB 944 (1941).....	29
<u>Wolverine Dispatch, Inc.,</u> 321 NLRB 796 (1996).....	31
 Statutes	
<u>National Labor Relations Act,</u> 29 U.S.C. § 152(5).....	3
 Rules	
<u>NLRB Rules and Regulations,</u> § 103.20	40

References

NLRB Hearing Officer Guide, pp. 168-169	20
<u>NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part Two) Representation Proceedings,</u>	
§ 11302.4	29
§ 11314.7	40, 41
§ 11335.2	29
§ 11336.3	40, 41
§ 11338.2	30
